
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  February 4, 2021 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Minor Subdivision, pursuant to Section 7002 of the 

County Subdivision Regulations to subdivide a 11,780 sq. ft. parcel into 
four townhouse units and one common interest parcel at 20 Dexter 
Avenue in the unincorporated North Fair Oaks area of San Mateo County.  
The project includes the removal of one 30-inch dbh (diameter at breast 
height)  redwood tree. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2020-00097 (Ryan Lai) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide an 11,780 sq. ft. legal parcel into four townhouse 
units and the airspace above and one common interest parcel as shows in table 1.  The 
purpose of the subdivision is to construct 4 townhomes to be sold off separately.  The 
townhomes would be 3 stories and all units would have a shared access off of Dexter 
Avenue.  One 30-inch (DBH) redwood tree is proposed for removal due to poor health 
and proximity to the proposed structures. 
 

Table 1 
Tentative Parcel Map Proposal 

 Square Footage 
Parcel A, Common Interest Parcel 6,544 
Unit 1 1,155 
Unit 2 1,175 
Unit 3 1,175 
Unit 4 1,372 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Minor Subdivision, County File Number PLN 2020-
00097, based on the required findings and subject to the conditions of approval listed in 
Attachment A. 
 



2 

BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Kanoa Kelley, Project Planner, kkelley@smcgov.org 
 
Applicant/Owner:  Ryan Lai 
 
Location:  20 Dexter Avenue, North Fair Oaks. At the intersection of E. Selby Lane and 
Dexter Avenue 
 
APN:  060-273-140 
 
Parcel Size:  11,780 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-3, S-5 (Multiple Family Residential, Minimum Lot size 5,000 sq. ft.) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium High Density Residential, Urban (8.8-17.4 dwelling 
units/acre) 
 
Parcel Legality:  The parcel was developed with a single family residence constructed in 
1929. 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Redwood City 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residential 
 
Water Service:  California Water Service, Bear Gulch 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance District 
 
Fire Authority:  Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
Flood Zone:  FEMA Designation: Flood Zone X (Areas of Minimal Flooding), FEMA 
Panel No. 06081C0302E and 06081C0304E, effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  The project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15315 (Class 15), 
related to minor division of land (into four or fewer parcels), as the division is in 
conformance with the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are 
required, all services and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are 
available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the previous 
2 years, and the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent. 
 
Setting:  The subject parcel is located at 20 Dexter Avenue in the unincorporated North 
Fair Oaks area of San Mateo County.  The 11,780 sq. ft. parcel is currently developed 
with a 2,799 square foot triplex, the building remains vacant with no tenants living on 
site.  A building permit to demolish the existing building is currently under review (BLD 

mailto:kkelley@smcgov.org
mailto:kkelley@smcgov.org
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2020-00297).  The parcel is surrounded by single-family homes in the NMU-1 and R-1 
zones (Attachment B- Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo). 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  The County General Plan designates this area for Medium High Density 

Residential, which allows for residential development at the density of  8.8-
17.4 dwelling units per acre.  Based on the allowed density range, 2.37-4.7 
units are permitted on the 11,780 (.27 acres) square foot parcel.  Therefore, 
the proposed 4 units are consistent with the general plan density.  All public 
services and infrastructure are available to serve the proposed parcels. 

 
  General Plan Policy 8.30 (Infilling) encourages the infilling of urban areas 

where infrastructure and services are available.  The project was reviewed 
by the applicable water and sanitary districts; both districts stated that there 
is adequate capacity to provide respective service to the additional units. 
Additionally, the General Plan encourages increasing urban densities by 
redeveloping underutilized parcels, such as proposed with this project, as it 
is more cost effective than building new communities and their related 
infrastructure. 

 
2. Conformance with the North Fair Oaks Community Plan 

 
 The North Fair Oaks (NFO) Community Plan identifies the parcel with a 

Multi-family Residential land use designation. The multi-family residential 
designation requires 24-60 dwelling units per acre. While the 0.27-acre 
parcel would need to supply a minimum of 6.5 units to comply with the NFO 
Community Plan designation, the project otherwise conforms with General 
Plan and zoning densities.  The NFO Community Plan designation was 
intended to consolidate the medium-high and high density general plan land 
use designations.  Therefore, while the project does not conform with the 
specified minimum Community Plan density of 24 units per acre, staff finds 
that the project is in substantial conformance with the intent of the 
Community Plan’s Multi-family Residential land use designation as the 
project will result in an increase in the number of entry level housing units 
available. 

 
 3. Compliance with Zoning Regulations 
 
  The subject parcel is zoned R-3/S-5 (Multiple Family Residential/S-5 

Combining District).  The applicant submitted a footprint analysis that 
includes the building envelope of the 4 townhouse units (shown in 
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Attachment C); the building envelope is compliant with R-3/S-5 Zoning 
Standards as shows in Table 2 below. 

 
The project is exempt from the minimum lot size requirements per Section 
7020.2.b of the County Subdivision Regulations which exempts single-
family attached residential from these provisions.  

 

Table 2 
S-5 Combining District Standards 

 S-5 Development 
Standards Proposed 

Minimum Site Area 5,000 sq. ft. 11,780 sq. ft. (legal 
parcel) 

Average Width 50 feet  67.49 feet 
Minimum Lot Area Per Dwelling 
Unit 

2,500 sq. ft. 2,945 sq. ft. 

Minimum Front Setback 20 ft. 20 ft. 
Minimum Rear Setback 20 ft. 20 ft.  
Minimum Right Side Setback 5 ft. 5 ft. 
Minimum Left Side Setback 5 ft. 24 ft.  
Maximum Building Height  36 feet/3 stories 34 Feet 3 inches, 3 

stories 
Maximum Coverage Permitted 50%  35% 

 

Parking Compliance 
 

The  townhome development plans show each townhome unit with a two (2) 
car garage. Per the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, Chapter 3, 
Section 6119 (Parking Spaces Required), two (2) spaces are required for 
each dwelling unit having 2 or more bedrooms. Each of the townhome units 
will have 3 bedrooms requiring a total of 8 parking spaces. The townhome 
development will provide 2 covered parking spaces per unit within individual 
private garages. The anticipated townhome development would conform 
with County parking requirements. 

 
 4. Conformance with Subdivision Regulations 
 
  The proposed tentative parcel map (Attachment C) for the minor subdivision 

has been reviewed by staff under the provisions of the County Subdivision 
Regulations which implement the Subdivision Map Act (Section 66410, et 
seq., of the Government Code of the State of California).  The County’s  
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  Building Inspection and Drainage Section, Department of Public Works, and 
the Menlo Park Fire Protection District, Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance 
District, and California Water Service have also reviewed the proposed 
project and found that, as conditioned, it complies with their respective 
standards. 

 
A preliminary soils report was reviewed and approved by the Planning and 
Building Department’s Geotechnical Section, with a condition that additional 
analysis would be required during the building permit phase for the 
residential structures.  Additionally, a conceptual drainage plan has been 
reviewed and approved with conditions by the Drainage Section included in 
Attachment A to require submittal of a drainage analysis by a registered civil 
engineer along with the building permit application for the townhomes. 

 
  In order to approve this subdivision, the Zoning Hearing Officer must make 

the following findings as defined in Section 7013.3.b. of the Subdivision 
Regulations: 

 
  Subdivision Findings: 
 
  1-2. That the proposed map and the design and improvement of the 

proposed subdivision is consistent with applicable general and specific 
plans.  As discussed in Section A.2 and A.3, the County General Plan 
designates this area as Medium High Density Residential, 8.8-17.4 
dwelling units per acre.  The proposed density, after subdivision, 
would be 14.8 dwelling units per acre, which is within the allowed 
General Plan range.  The North Fair Oaks Community Plan 
designates the parcel as Multi-family Residential, 24 – 60 dwelling 
units per acre, however, this community plan designation was 
intended to consolidate the General Plan land use designations of 
Medium-High and High Density Residential. Therefore, while the 
project does not conform with the minimum Community Plan density of 
24 units per acre, the project results in an increase in the number of 
housing units on site and is in substantial conformance with the 
General Plan and the intent of the NFO Community Plan’s Multi-
Family Residential land use designation.  Additionally, all public 
services and infrastructure are available to serve the proposed lots. 

 
  3-4. That the site is physically suitable for the type and proposed density of 

development.  The proposed subdivision is in an established 
residential neighborhood and complies with  zoning and general plan 
density requirements.  The site is therefore physically suitable for the 
type and the proposed density of development.  Utility connections are 
also available to serve future development.  The applicant is required 
to confirm the availability of sewer and water connections for both 
parcels prior to recordation of the parcel map. 
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  5. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is not likely 
to cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and 
avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat. 

 
   The design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements would 

not substantially injure fish or wildlife or their habitat, as the site is not 
located within 100 feet of any water bodies or sensitive habitat areas.  
Additionally, planning staff has included conditions of approval in 
Attachment A to require that the project minimize the transport and 
discharge of pollutants from the project site into local storm drain 
systems and water bodies by adhering to the San Mateo Countywide 
Stormwater Prevention Programs and General Construction and Site 
Supervision Guidelines throughout the duration of subdivision 
improvements. 

 
  6. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is not likely 

to cause serious public health problems.  There is no evidence to 
suggest that the project would create a public health problem or cause 
substantial environmental damage. 

 
  7-8. That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will not 

conflict with easements acquired by the public-at-large for access 
through or use of property within the proposed subdivision.  There are 
no existing access easements on the parcel. 

 
  9. That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an 

existing community sewer system would not result in violation of 
existing requirements prescribed by a State Regional Water Quality 
Control Board pursuant to Division 7 (commencing with Section 
13000) of the State Water Code.  The Fair Oaks Sewer Maintenance 
District has indicated that sewer capacity is available. 

 
  10. That, since the land is not subject to a Williamson Act Contract, the 

finding regarding Williamson Act Contract compliance related to 
sustaining agricultural use is not applicable. 

 
  11. That, since the land is not located in a very high fire hazard severity 

zone or state responsibility area, as defined in Section 51177 of the 
California Government Code, the project is not subject to the fire 
safety provisions of Section 7013.3.c.(11)(a-c) of the County 
Subdivision Regulations. 

 
  12. That, since the proposed subdivision does not include land designated 

in the County General Plan as open space and is not located in a state 
responsibility area or a very high fire hazard severity zone, the finding 
regarding consistency with open space purposes and the requirement 
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for a recorded restriction prohibiting the development of a habitable, 
industrial or commercial building or structure is not applicable. 

 
  13. That pursuant to Section 7005 of the Subdivision Regulations, in 

carrying out the provisions of the Subdivision Regulations, the County 
has considered the effect of actions taken pursuant to these 
regulations on the housing needs of the region and the housing needs 
of the County as expressed in the Housing Chapter of the County’s 
General Plan and has balanced these needs against the public service 
needs of residents.  The proposed subdivision will support an increase 
in housing supply in the North Fair Oaks area that is expected to be 
more affordable as townhome units than individual detached single-
family residences. 

 
 5. Compliance with In-Lieu Park Fees 
 
  Section 7055.3 (Fees In-Lieu of Land Dedication) of the County Subdivision 

Regulations requires that, as a condition of approval of the tentative map, 
the sub divider pay an in-lieu fee prior to recordation of the Final Parcel 
Map.  This fee is for acquisition, development or rehabilitation of County 
parks and recreation facilities, and/or to assist other providers of park and 
recreation facilities to acquire, develop or rehabilitate facilities that will serve 
the proposed subdivision.  The section further defines the formula for 
calculating this fee.  The fee for this subdivision is $147,033; however, fees 
are based on the current land value provided by the County Assessor’s 
Office at the time of payment and are subject to change.  A worksheet 
showing the prescribed calculation is shown in Attachment E. 

 
 6. Tree Removal Protection and Replacement 
 
  Section 12,2012 of the County Significant Tree Ordinance define a 

“Significant Tree” as a live woody plan rising above the ground with a single 
stem or trunk of a circumference of 38 inches or more or 12 inches in 
diameter measure and 4 1/2 feet vertical above ground.  All significant trees 
require a permit for removal. 

 
  The applicant proposes to remove one 30-inch (DBH) redwood tree due to 

the proximity to the project and the poor health as documented by the 
arborist report prepared by Kielty Arborist Services, dated November 18, 
2019 (Attachment D-Arborist Report).  In order to maximize the use of the 
parcel and remove risk of property damage, tree removal is requested. 

 
  The driveway which will provide access to the townhomes will be in the 

same area as the current driveway. The current driveway is gravel and will 
be replaced with a paved driveway. According to the arborist report the 
driveway may impact the root systems of trees adjacent to the driveway. 
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The arborist report recommends a maximum excavation depth of 6 inches 
and the application of a geotextile underneath to reduce compaction and 
minimize impact to these trees. The recommendations will be implemented 
in the final driveway design. 

 
  Staff recommends approval of proposed tree removal as the poor health 

and proximity of the redwood would pose a safety risk and would increase 
the risk of property damage. 

 
B. NORTH FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 This item has been continued from the December 17, 2020 to February 4th , 2021 

to allow the North Fair Oaks Community Council the opportunity to review the 
project on January 28th , 2021. On January 12, 2021 staff conducted a community 
meeting to introduce the neighborhood to the project and allow participants to 
provide feedback. In general, the community was concerned with the preservation 
of trees and the ability of the 3 story project to fit into the character of the 
neighborhood. On January 28th the North Fair Oaks Community council voted 3 to 
2, with Everardo Rodriquez abstaining, to recommend approval of the project. 

 
 
C. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15315 (Class 15), related to minor 
division of land (into four or fewer parcels), as the division is in conformance with 
the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are required, all services 
and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are available, the parcel 
was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the previous 2 years, and 
the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent. 

 
REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Department of Public Works 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Geotechnical Section 
 Drainage Section 
 Menlo Fark Fire Protection District 
 Fair Oaks Sewer District 
 California Water Service- Bear Gulch District 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity and Aerial Map 
C. Proposed Tentative Parcel Map 
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D. Arborist Report 
E. In-Lieu Park Fee Worksheet 
 
KAK:cmc – KAKEE0459_WCU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2020-00097 Hearing Date:  Februrary 4, 2021 
 
Prepared By: Kanoa Kelley, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. The project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15315 (Class 15), related to minor 
division of land (into four or fewer parcels), as the division is in conformance with 
the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are required, all services 
and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are available, the parcel 
was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the previous 2 years, and 
the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent. 

 
For the Minor Subdivision, Find: 
 
1-2. That the proposed map and the design and improvement of the proposed 

subdivision is consistent with applicable general and specific plans.  As discussed 
in Section A.2 and A.3, the County General Plan designates this area as Medium 
High Density Residential, 8.8-17.4 dwelling units per acre.  The proposed density, 
after subdivision, would be 14.8 dwelling units per acre, which is within the 
allowed General Plan range.  The North Fair Oaks Community Plan designates 
the parcel as Multi-family Residential, 24 – 60 dwelling units per acre, however, 
this community plan designation was intended to consolidate the General Plan 
land use designations of Medium-High and High Density Residential. Therefore, 
while the project does not conform with the minimum Community Plan density of 
24 units per acre, the project results in an increase in the number of housing units 
on site and is in substantial conformance with the General Plan and the intent of 
the NFO Community Plan’s Multi-Family Residential land use designation.  
Additionally, all public services and infrastructure are available to serve the 
proposed lots. 
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3-4. That the site is physically suitable for the type and proposed density of 
development.  The proposed subdivision is in an established residential 
neighborhood and complies with  zoning and general plan density requirements.  
The site is therefore physically suitable for the type and the proposed density of 
development.  Utility connections are also available to serve future development.  
The applicant is required to confirm the availability of sewer and water 
connections for both parcels prior to recordation of the parcel map.   

 
5. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is not likely to cause 

substantial environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or 
wildlife or their habitat. The design of the subdivision and the proposed 
improvements would not substantially injure fish or wildlife or their habitat, as the 
site is not located within 100 feet of any water bodies or sensitive habitat areas.  
Additionally, planning staff has included conditions of approval in Attachment A to 
require that the project minimize the transport and discharge of pollutants from the 
project site into local storm drain systems and water bodies by adhering to the 
San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Prevention Programs and General 
Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines throughout the duration of 
subdivision improvements. 

 
6. The design of the subdivision or type of improvements is not likely to cause 

serious public health problems.  There is no evidence to suggest that the project 
would create a public health problem or cause substantial environmental damage. 

 
7-8. That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will not conflict with 

easements acquired by the public-at-large for access through or use of property 
within the proposed subdivision.  There are no existing access easements on the 
parcel. 

 
9. That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing 

community sewer system would not result in violation of existing requirements 
prescribed by a State Regional Water Quality Control Board pursuant to Division 7 
(commencing with Section 13000) of the State Water Code.  The Fair Oaks Sewer 
Maintenance District has indicated that sewer capacity is available. 

 
10. That, since the land is not subject to a Williamson Act Contract, the finding 

regarding Williamson Act Contract compliance related to sustaining agricultural 
use is not applicable. 

 
11. That, since the land is not located in a very high fire hazard severity zone or state 

responsibility area, as defined in Section 51177 of the California Government 
Code, the project is not subject to the fire safety provisions of Section 
7013.3.c.(11)(a-c) of the County Subdivision Regulations. 

 
12. That, since the proposed subdivision does not include land designated in the 

County General Plan as open space and is not located in a state responsibility 
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area or a very high fire hazard severity zone, the finding regarding consistency 
with open space purposes and the requirement for a recorded restriction 
prohibiting the development of a habitable, industrial or commercial building or 
structure is not applicable. 

 
13. That pursuant to Section 7005 of the Subdivision Regulations, in carrying out the 

provisions of the Subdivision Regulations, the County has considered the effect of 
actions taken pursuant to these regulations on the housing needs of the region 
and the housing needs of the County as expressed in the Housing Chapter of the 
County’s General Plan and has balanced these needs against the public service 
needs of residents.  The proposed subdivision will support an increase in housing 
supply in the North Fair Oaks area that is expected to be more affordable as 
townhome units than individual detached single-family residences. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies to the proposal, documents and plans described in this 

report and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on December 17, 2020.  Minor 
modifications to the project may be approved by the Community Development 
Director if they are consistent with the intent of, and in substantial conformance 
with, this approval. 

 
2. This subdivision approval is valid for two years, during which time a parcel map 

shall be recorded.  An extension to the time period, pursuant to Section 7013.5 of 
the County Subdivision Regulations, may be issued by the Planning Department 
upon written request and payment of any applicable extension fees prior to the 
expiration date. 

 
3. Prior to the recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall submit a draft of the 

development’s Home Owners Association (HOA) membership agreement with by-
laws and Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (CC&R’s) for review and 
approval by the Community Development Director.  

 
4. Prior to recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall pay to the San Mateo 

County Planning and Building Department in-lieu park fees as required by County 
Subdivision Regulations Section 7055.3.  The fees shall be based upon the 
assessed value of the project parcel at the time of payment and calculated as 
shown on the worksheet included as Attachment D of this staff report. 

 
5. Prior to recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall pay to the San Mateo 

County Planning and Building Department in-lieu park fees as required by County 
Subdivision Regulations, Section 7055.3.  The fees shall be based upon the 
assessed value of the project parcel at the time of recordation and calculated as 
shown on the attached worksheet. 
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6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for any demolition or future construction, 
the applicant shall provide an erosion and sediment control plan, which 
demonstrates how erosion and sediment transport offsite will be minimized during 
demolition and construction periods.  The approved plan shall  be implemented 
prior to issuance of demolition or construction permits and shall be maintained 
throughout the duration of permitted activities 

 
7. The applicant shall preserve the significant redwood tree proposed for removal 

until after:  1) The plans submitted for a building permit for each lot demonstrates 
the necessity to remove the tree and 2) a building permit for construction of the 
townhome’s construction has been issued. 

 
8. Upon future submittal of building permits for the construction of townhomes, the 

site plan for such development shall include the location and type of one (1) 
minimum 15-gallon sized native tree.  The trees’ planting shall be confirmed prior 
to final inspection approval of the building permit.  The applicant may provide such 
confirmation by emailing photo verification of the planted replacement tree to the 
Current Planning Section at planningprojects@smcgov.org.   

 
9. During any demolition or future project construction, the applicant is responsible 

for ensuring that all contractors minimize the transport and discharge of pollutants 
from the project site into water bodies by adhering to the San Mateo County-wide 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site 
Supervision Guidelines” below: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 b. Removing spoils promptly and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when 

rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled spoils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 c. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 d. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 
 e. Limiting and timing applications of pesticides and fertilizer to avoid polluting 

runoff. 
 
10. The applicant shall provide for the extension of water, gas, electric, cable and 

television lines to service the new lots.  All new electrical lines for the proposed 
subdivision shall be installed from the nearest existing utility pole.  The extension 
of water, gas and electrical lines will require the issuance of a building permit. 
 

mailto:planningprojects@smcgov.org
mailto:planningprojects@smcgov.org
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11. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, 
or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code 
Section 4.88.360). 

 
12. Prior to issuance of a demolition or construction permit, a tree protection plan shall 

be submitted for review and approval in accordance with Section 12,020.4 and 
12,020.5 of the County’s Significant Tree Ordinance.  Additionally, a tree pre-site 
inspection shall be passed prior to the issuance of a demolition or construction 
permit to ensure approved tree protection measures, including those 
recommended by a certified arborist as required by the relevant provisions of the 
County’s Significant Tree Ordinance, have been satisfactorily implemented.  

 
Drainage Section 
 
13. The applicant shall have prepared, by a Registered Civil Engineer, a drainage 

analysis of the proposed subdivision and submit it to the Department of Public 
Works for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall consist of a written 
narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of the 
property being subdivided shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the predeveloped state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the street 
improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review 
and approval. 
 

Geotechnical Section  
 
14. A Geotechnical Report shall be submitted at the time of building permit submittal 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
15. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway "Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20 percent) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the 
center of the  access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the 
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from 
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The 
driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for both 
the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
16. Should the access shown on the plans go through neighboring properties, the 
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applicant shall provide documentation that "ingress and egress" easements exist 
providing for this access, prior to issuance of building permit or recordation of map 
(if any). 

 
17. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  
Applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
18. The applicant shall execute and record an agreement in a form approved by the 

County for maintenance of street trees, walkways and other improvements in the 
public right of way. 

 
19. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 

 
20. The applicant shall submit a Parcel Map to the Department of Public Works 

County Surveyor for review, to satisfy the State of California Subdivision Map Act.  
The final map will be recorded only after all Inter Department conditions have 
been met. 

 
21. The applicant shall submit written certification from the appropriate utilities to the 

Department of Public Works and the Planning and Building Department stating 
that they will provide utility (e.g., sewer, water, energy, communication, etc.) 
services to the proposed parcels of this subdivision. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
22. Prior to recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall apply for and have 

finalized a demolition permit to demolish the structures and buildings on the 
property. No demolition activity may occur until a valid permit is issued. 

 
Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
23. Overhead Electrical Obstruction – Overhead Electrical Utility power lines shall not 

be located over the aerial fire apparatus access road or between the aerial fire 
apparatus road and the building. 

 
23. All Emergency Vehicle Access (EVA) Roadways shall be “Publicly Recorded with 

the County of San Mateo Accessors Office”. As Noted on Sheet T-6 item #5. 
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24. Fire apparatus roadways, including public and private streets and in some cases,  
driveways used for vehicle access, shall be capable of supporting the imposed 
weight of a 75,000 pound (34,050 kg) fire apparatus and shall be provided with an 
all-weather driving surface.  CFC 2016, Appendix D. 

 
25. Private Roadways serving 3 or more residential occupancies shall be al-weather 

roads with a minimum width of 20 feet and a clear height of 13 feet 6 inches. 
Roadways shall be designed to accommodate the weight of the fire apparatus and 
the minimum turning radii of 36 feet for fire apparatus.  Dead end roads in excess 
of 150 feet in length shall be provided with a turn-a-round as specified by CFC 
Appendix D, Table D103.4. 

 
26. NOTE ON FIELD PLAN:  All curbing located within the complex that has not been 

assigned as onsite parking shall be designated as “No Parking Fire Lane”.  All fire 
lanes to comply with Menlo Park Fire Protection District standard for “Designation 
and Marking of Fire Lane”; since there are only two points of access to the 
complex. 

 
27. “Entrance Sign B” may be used at each point of access to complex.  Provide a 

complete no parking-fire lane stripping plan with no parking signage in accordance 
to Menlo Park Fire Protection District standard on subsequent submittal: 

 
 a. Roadway width for project illustrated at 20 feet wide and shall require curb 

stripping with no parking signage as per Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
Standard. 

 
 b. Required no parking signage installed at an approved location at entrances. 
 
28. Building is illustrated on provided plans as a 29 feet 6-inch building height.  The 

illustrated 20 foot wide driveway will meet Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
requirement for fire apparatus access. 

 
29. Traffic Opticom Signal Preemption System required for all traffic intersections 

controlled with a traffic signal.  An encroachment permit shall accompany these 
installations. 

 
30. Applicant to provide fire flow information through a separate engineered plan 

showing how this is to be achieved.  This document shall be submitted to Menlo 
Park Fire Protection District for review and approval prior to issuance of grading 
and building permits.  CFC 2016, Sec. 507.5.1 Appendix B Section 105.2 and 
Table 105.1 

 
31. A Public hydrant is required at driveway entrance on East Selby Lane.  All 

hydrant(s) to comply to the following:  (show on all subsequent submittals which 
shall include Civil Utility Sheets) 
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 a. All fire hydrants shall be wet barrel standard steamer type with 1-4 1/2" 
(114.3 mm) and 2-2 1/2" (63.5 mm) outlets.  Menlo Park Fire Protection 
District CFC Sec. 507.5.1 Appendix C 

 
32. Fire hydrants and fire appliances (fire department connections and post indicator 

valves) shall be clearly accessible and free from obstruction. FDC shall be located 
next to driveway entrance fronting East Selby Lane. 

 
33. For single story buildings or structures with an interior height of up to 18 feet as 

measured from the finished floor to the underside of ceiling, the minimum sprinkler 
design shall be 0.18 gpm over the most remote 3,000 sq. ft. area plus 500 gpm 
hose stream included at the base of the riser.  For buildings or structures with an 
interior height of over 18 feet from finished floor to the underside of the ceiling, the 
minimum sprinkler design shall be 0.33 gpm over the most remote 3,000 sq. ft. 
area plus 500 gpm for hose streams included at the base of the riser.  With written 
approval from the fire code official, schools, churches and similar occupancies 
which have few hazards and are unlikely to change may use lesser sprinkler 
design densities allowed by NFPA 13 and Chapter 9 of the Fire Code. 

 
34. An approved Fire Sprinkler System shall be installed throughout structure.  Fire 

sprinkler system shall be designed to provide 15gpm/ 1,500 sq. ft. of coverage 
area, plus hose stream allowance.  Fire sprinkler system to comply with NFPA 13 
2016 edition and Menlo Park Fire Protection District Standards.  A separate plan 
review fee will be collected upon review of these plans: 

 
 a. Each floor level shall have a dedicated sprinkler riser assembly installed 

enabling fire department personnel direct access.  The buildings 1st, 2nd, 
and 3rd floors sprinkler riser assembly to be located in an approved room of 
closet. 

 
35. An approved fire alarm system is required.  A minimum of two sets of plans, 

specifications and other information pertinent to the system must be submitted to 
the Menlo Park Fire Protection District for review and approval prior to installation.  
A separate plan review fee will be collected upon review of these plans: 

 
 a. Fire alarm systems shall be U.L. Certificated, Certificate of Completion and 

other documentation listed the National Fire Alarm Code shall be provided 
for all new fire alarm system installations. 

 
36. The amount of demolition shall not exceed that which is shown on the approved 

plans.  Any additional demolition beyond that which is shown, will require revised 
plans to be submitted for review and approval by the Building Inspection Section 
and the Menlo Park Fire Protection District. 

 
37. Approved numbers or addresses shall be placed on all new and existing buildings 

in such a position as to be plainly visible and legible from the street or road fronting 
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the property.  Said numbers shall contrast with their background.  Individual suite 
numbers shall be permanently posted on the main entrance doors of tenant 
spaces.  If rear outside doors to tenant spaces are installed, they shall include the 
installation of numerical address numbers corresponding to front addressing.  
Numbers on new occupancies shall comply with the following: 

 
 a. Structures up to 50 feet (15240 mm) in height shall have addresses with a 

min. 1-inch (25.4 mm) stroke wide by min. 8 inches (203.2 mm) high. 
 
38. CFC Section 510, Emergency Responder Radio Coverage.  When required by the 

fire code official, all new buildings shall have approved radio coverage for 
emergency responders within the building based upon the existing coverage levels 
of the public safety communication systems within Menlo Park Fire Protection 
District at the exterior of the building.  This section shall not require improvements 
of the existing public safety communication systems. 

 
39. Provide an emergency power disconnect (EPO) at the building main entrance 

actuated by a “Knox Key Switch”, location of the EPO to be positioned adjacent to 
the required Knox Box. 

 
40. A minimum 2A 10BC rated fire extinguisher shall be located at or near exits and 

shall be placed so that the travel distance to a fire extinguisher shall not to exceed 
75 feet.  Verify with Fire Inspector at time of rough inspection to assist with 
placement of extinguisher(s). 

 
41. Exit signs, emergency lighting, address posting, fire lane, marking, fire 

extinguishers and Knox Box location to be field verified by Fire Inspector. 
 
42. Means of egress components to include exit pathway throughout use, exit 

stairwells, exit enclosure providing access to exit doors, door hardware, exit signs, 
exit illumination and emergency lighting shall comply to CFC/CBC Chapter Ten. 

 
43. The single man door providing direct access to the Sprinkler Riser Assembly shall 

require signage on the door accessing riser stating- “Riser Room” or agreed upon 
language. 

 
44. Approved plans and approval letter must be on site at the time of inspection. 
 
45. Final acceptance of this project is subject to field inspection. 
 
Fair Oaks Sanitary District 
 
46. The applicant shall purchase an additional 3 sewer connections and obtain all 

appropriate permits for the installation of the connections.  The fees for new sewer 
connections will be calculated based on the plans submitted prior to final approval 
of the building plans. 
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47. Each subdivided parcel must connect to the Sewer District main with an individual 
4-inch sewer lateral. 

 
48. The Sewer District will allow the proposed connections providing that all 

associated fees are paid.  The Sewer District may require payment of additional 
sewer connection fees and sewage treatment capacity fees. 

 
49. The applicant shall submit building plans to the Sewer District for review when the 

building permit application is submitted.  The plans shall indicate the location of 
the existing and proposed sewer laterals to the Sewer District main. 

 
California Water Service-Bear Gulch District 
 
51. Any improvements to the water system will be at the owners expense including 

additional services or fire protection needs all storm and sewer lines must have 
separation from Water of 10 foot horizontal separation and 1 foot vertical 
separation below the Water main or service line, service lines which go thru one 
property to another property must have legal easements granted with 
documentation submitted to Cal Water before installation. 
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Kielty Arborist Services LLC 
Certified Arborist WE#0476A 

P.O. Box 6187 
San Mateo, CA 94403 

650-515-9783 
 

November 18, 2019 
 
Green Global Inc. 
Attn: Ying Wang 
greenglob@sbcglobal.net 
 
Site: 20 Dexter Avenue, Redwood City, CA 
  
Dear Ying Wang, 
 
As requested on Tuesday, October 1st, 2019, I visited the above site to inspect and comment on 
the trees.  Four new homes are proposed for this site, and your concern as to the future health and 
safety of the trees on site has prompted this visit.  A tree protection plan will also be included in 
this report.  Tentative site plan C3.0 was reviewed for writing this report.   
 
Method: 
All inspections were made from the ground; the trees were not climbed for this inspection.  The 
trees in question were located on an existing topography map provided by you.  The trees were 
then measured for diameter at 54 inches above ground level (DBH or diameter at breast height).  
The trees were given a condition rating for form and vitality. The trees condition ratings are 
based on 50 percent vitality and 50 percent form, using the following scale. 
 
                                                    1   -    29   Very Poor 
       30   -   49    Poor 
                                                   50   -   69    Fair 
                                                   70   -   89    Good 
                                                   90   -   100   Excellent 
 
The height of the trees was measured using a Nikon Forestry 550 Hypsometer.  The spread was 
paced off.  Comments and recommendations for future maintenance are provided. 
 
 
Survey Key: 
DBH- Diameter at breast height (54 inches above grade) 
CON- Condition rating 
HT/SP- Tree height and spread 
S-Indicates significant tree (protected) by County Ordinance 
R-Indicates proposed tree removal 
*-Indicates tree located on neighbor’s property 
 

mailto:greenglob@sbcglobal.net
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Survey: 
Tree# Species   DBH CON HT/SP Comments 
1S Redwood  25.6 45 100/25 Poor vigor, poor form, codominant at 
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   top of tree, drought stressed. Shared tree 
 
2S Redwood  32.5 30 100/25 Poor vigor, poor form, in decline, abundance 
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   of dead wood. Shared tree 
 
3S Redwood  30.0 45 100/25 Fair to poor vigor, poor form, codominant at 
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   top of canopy, drought stressed. Shared tree 
 
4*S Redwood  20.0 50 90/20 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed,  
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   suppressed. 
 
5*S Redwood  19.3 50 90/20 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed,  
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   suppressed. 
 
6S Redwood  30.0 50 100/25 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   Shared tree 
 
7S Redwood  29.2 50 100/25 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   Shared tree 
 
8S Redwood  33.3 50 100/25 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   Shared tree 
 
9S Redwood  33.0 55 110/25 Fair vigor, fair form, poor location, 6 feet  
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   from neighbor’s home, and close to existing  
       home. Shared tree 
 
10S Redwood  43.0 60 120/30 Fair vigor, fair form, poor location 4 feet  
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   from neighbor’s home, and close to existing  
       home. Shared tree 
 
11S Redwood  25.4 50 100/25 Fair vigor, fair form, poor location, drought  
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   stressed, 6 feet from neighbor’s home.  
       Shared tree 
 
12S Redwood     32-32-30 50 100/30 Fair vigor, poor form, multi leader at grade,  
 (Sequoia sempervirens)   8 feet from neighbor’s home. Shared tree 
 
13 Black acacia  9.8 40 45/15 Fair vigor, poor form, invasive, suppressed,  
 (Acacia melanoxylon)    no room for vertical growth. 
 
14S Coast live oak  13.6 65 50/30 Good vigor, fair form, leans into property. 
 (Quercus agrifolia) 
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Survey: 
Tree# Species   DBH CON HT/SP Comments 
15 Holly leaf cherry   5.7-8.0 45 30/20 Fair vigor, poor form, suppressed, leans into 
 (Prunus ilicifolia)    property.  
 
16*S Pepper   24est 60 40/30 Fair vigor, fair form, limited visual   
 (Schinus molle)    inspection, 6 feet from property line. 
 
17 Flowering plum 4.3 45 20/12 Poor vigor, poor form, suppressed, in  
 (Prunus cerasifera)    decline. 
 
18 Flowering plum 2.5 30 12/6 Poor vigor, poor form, suppressed, in  
 (Prunus cerasifera)    decline. 
 
19 Flowering plum     3.5-3.0 30 14/8 Poor vigor, poor form, suppressed, in  
 (Prunus cerasifera)    decline. 
 
20 Flowering plum 2.0 30 8/5 Poor vigor, poor form, suppressed, in  
 (Prunus cerasifera)    decline. 
 
21 Buckeye  10.8 50 35/30 Fair vigor, poor form, suppressed, leans. 
 (Aesculus californica) 
 
22S Black locust  14.0 50 45/30 Fair vigor, fair form, poor species,   
 (Robinia pseudoacacia)   suppressed. 
 
23S Black locust  14.2 50 50/30 Fair vigor, fair form, poor species,   
 (Robinia pseudoacacia)   suppressed. 
 
24S Coast live oak  26.5 80 50/30 Good vigor, fair form, heavy into property. 
 (Quercus agrifolia) 
 
25 Yucca   4.0 50 10/4 Good vigor, fair form. 
 (Yucca gloriosa) 
 
26 Mulberry  3.3 80 20/10 Good vigor, good form, young movable tree. 
 (Morus alba) 
 
27*S Pittosporum   14.0 30 25/15 Poor vigor, fair form, in decline. 
 (Pittosporum tenuifolium) 
 
28S Redwood  30.0 30 70/15 Poor vigor, poor form, dead top. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens) 
 
29S Redwood  27.0 60 80/15 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens) 
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Survey: 
Tree# Species   DBH CON HT/SP Comments 
30S Redwood  18.0 60 80/15 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens) 
 
31S Redwood  26.0 60 80/15 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens) 
 
32S Redwood  30.0 60 85/15 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens) 
 
33S Redwood  30.0 60 85/15 Fair vigor, fair form, drought stressed. 
 (Sequoia sempervirens) 
 
34 Bottle brush  7.5 50 50/30 Fair vigor, poor form, suppressed. 
 (Callistemon citrinus) 
 
35S Coast live oak  16.2 80 50/35 Good vigor, fair form, leans into street. 
 (Quercus agrifolia)    Street tree 
 
36S Coast live oak  20.2 80 50/35 Good vigor, fair form, leans into street. 
 (Quercus agrifolia)    Street tree 
 
37S Sweet bay  2.0 65 10/5 Fair vigor, fair form, recently planted street  
 (Laurus nobilis)    tree. 
 
38S Sweet bay  2.0 65 10/5 Fair vigor, fair form, recently planted street  
 (Laurus nobilis)    tree. 

 
Showing tree locations 
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Summary of protected trees: 
The trees surveyed are a mix of imported and native 
trees.  All protected trees to be retained will require 
tree protection fencing throughout the entire length of 
the construction process.  Along the existing 
driveway and the property line to the north are many 
large redwood trees.  The majority of the large 
redwood trees are located on the property line and are 
shared trees with the adjacent neighbor.  Redwood 
trees #1-8 are located adjacent to the existing 
driveway on site.  The strain of vehicles passing over 
the root zones of the trees has likely stressed the trees 
through soil compaction.  Redwood trees #1-8 look 
more stressed than the rest of the redwood trees on 
site as they are near the existing driveway.  Redwood 
trees #1, 2 and 3 are in poor condition likely due to 
severe soil compaction so close to the tree trunks.  
Also, the redwood trees on site are under drought 
stress as a lack of vigor was observed within the tree 
canopies.   

Showing the drought stressed tops of redwood trees #1-3 
 

Redwood trees #9-12 are located very close to the 
neighbor’s home foundation.  Large redwood tree 
#10 is only 4 feet from the neighbor’s home.  These 
4 trees are at high risk of damaging the neighbor’s 
foundation.  It is recommended to consult with the 
neighbor about the redwood trees and any possible 
foundation damage already existing.  This may 
warrant removal of the redwood trees in close 
proximity to the neighbor’s home (with neighbor’s 
approval).  All of the redwood trees need to be 
irrigated and deep water fertilized to help improve 
their health.   
 
 
Showing redwood trees in close proximity to the 
neighbor’s home 
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Coast live oak tree #14 is in fair condition.  The tree is growing heavily into the property as a 
result of growing in suppressed conditions caused by the redwood trees.  This tree is 
recommended to be pruned using crown reduction cuts in the direction of the tree’s lean.  Every 
3-5 years the tree should be re-inspected for any needed pruning maintenance.   
 
Pepper tree #16 is a protected tree located on the neighbor’s property to the east.  This tree will 
require tree protection fencing throughout the entire length of the proposed construction.   
 
Black locust trees #22 and #23 are in fair condition.  This species is a poor species as they tend 
to lose limbs due to naturally formed poor codominant unions.  The two locust trees are 
suppressed.   
 
Coast live oak tree #24 is in good condition.  This tree has the highest condition rating on the 
property.  The tree grows heavily into the property.  This tree is recommended to be pruned 
using crown reduction cuts where heavy.  Every 3-5 years the tree should be re-inspected for any 
needed pruning maintenance.   
 
Neighbor’s pittosporum tree #27 is in poor condition.  This tree is expected to decline regardless 
of any mitigation measures or the proposed construction.   
 

Redwood trees #28-33 are located in a small grove 
at the south west front corner of the property.  
Redwood tree #28 is in poor condition.  The top of 
the tree is dead and the tree is in decline.  
Redwood tree #28 is proposed for removal as it is 
not expected to improve with any mitigation 
measures applied.  The remaining redwood trees 
are in fair condition.  Supplemental irrigation will 
need to be provided to these trees.  It is 
recommended to deep water fertilize the redwood 
trees in the spring of 2020.   
 
Showing dead top of redwood tree #28 that is 
proposed for removal 
 
Oak trees #35 and #35 are in good condition.  Both 
trees lean into the street as a result of the 
suppressed conditions caused by the redwood 
trees.  All future landscaping near the retained oak 
trees will need to maintain a dry area (no 
irrigation) at least 15 feet from the two oak trees.   

        Both oak trees are street trees located outside the  
        boundary line.   
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Sweet bay trees #37 and #38 are street trees.  These trees are both recently planted street trees 
and in fair condition.  All street trees are required to be protected in the County of San Mateo.   
 
Protected trees proposed for removal: 
Redwood tree #28 is in poor condition.  The top of the tree is dead, and the tree is in decline.  
Redwood tree #28 is proposed for removal as it is not expected to improve with any mitigation 
measures applied.  Also, the proposed hardscape work in close proximity to the tree is expected 
to have a high impact on the already declining tree.   
 
Trees #7, and #12-15 are all in very close proximity to the proposed driveway for the site.  Due 
to the elevated root crowns, tree removal may be needed to perform the necessary driveway 
construction.   
 
Impacts/Recommendations: 
The proposed driveway on site is located in the same place as the existing driveway but is to be 
extended all the way to the back of the property.  The existing driveway consist of gravel and 
bare soil and has done little to discourage root growth into the property.  The proposed driveway 
is recommended to be built on top of existing grade.  Only a maximum excavation depth of 6 
inches will be allowed in this area.  The actual concrete driveway slab should be on top of the 
existing grade.  A layer of Biaxial Geogrid (Tensar BX-1100 or equivalent) should be placed at 
the bottom of the 6 inches of excavation.  The geogrid will help to improve filtration, reduce 
base thickness needed and reduce the compaction of underlying parent soil to 85%.  Any roots 
within the base section of the driveway will need to be retained by packing base material around 
the roots.  The Project Arborist will need to be on site during the proposed driveway work.  All 
excavation for the proposed driveway will need to be done by hand in combination with an air 
knife.  All exposed roots during the excavation process will need to be covered with wetted 
down burlap and kept moist to avoid root desiccation.  Any roots that may need to be cut during 
the driveway work must first be shown to the Project Arborist.  Impacts from the driveway if the 
above recommendations are followed are expected to be minor to moderate.  It is recommended 
to deep water fertilize the trees in spring of 2020.  The trees should also be receiving 
supplemental irrigation weekly from the neighbor’s property and the subject property.  Irrigation 
should be supplied to the redwood trees once a week during the dry season until the top foot of 
soil is saturated.  The trees near the proposed driveway will need to be protected by wrapping the 
tree trunks with straw wattle to a height of 8 feet.  Orange plastic fencing shall then be wrapped 
around the straw wattle.  During construction of the homes on site, a landscape barrier must be 
installed between the trees and the proposed homes on site if the driveway work is to take place 
at the end of the project.   
 
All utility line work has been placed as far from the trees as possible.  All excavation for utility 
work when within 20 feet of a protected tree to be retained shall be done manually by hand in 
combination with an air knife.  A mini jackhammer with a clay spade attachment can also be 
used to help dig around tree roots.  The lines shall be placed underneath or besides roots when 
possible in order to reduce the need to cut existing roots.  Exposed roots during this process will 
need to be covered in burlap and kept moist by wetting down the burlap multiple times a day.  
The Project Arborist will need to be on site during the utility line work.  Any roots that need to 
be cut must first be shown to the Project Arborist.  Roots must be cut using a hand saw or 



20 Dexter 11/18/19 8 
 

loppers.  Impacts are expected to be minor.  The recommended irrigation and fertilizing of the 
redwood trees will act as mitigation for the minor impacts.  Oak trees #35 and #36 may need to 
be irrigated if roots are traumatized during this work.   
 
All walkway hardscapes must be constructed as close as possible to on top of grade.   A 
maximum of 6 inches of excavation will be allowed where pathways are proposed near trees on 
site.   
 
Energy dissipater outfalls are proposed near redwood trees #29-34 and oak tree #24.  All 
excavation needed for this work will need to take place by hand.  Where roots are encountered, 
they should be cleanly cut under the Project Arborist supervision.  Impacts are expected to be 
minor.  The following tree protection plan will help to insure the future health of the retained 
trees on site.   
 
Tree Protection Plan:  
Tree protection zones should be established and maintained throughout the entire length of the 
project.  All tree protection measures, recommended inspections, irrigation, and construction 
scheduling shall be implemented in full by the owner and contractor.  Fencing for the protection 
zones should be 6-foot-tall metal chain link type supported by 2-inch diameter metal poles 
pounded into the ground to a depth of no less than 2 feet.  The support poles should be spaced no 
more than 10 feet apart on center. The location for the protection fencing should be placed at a 
minimum distance equal to the trees driplines, and at a maximum distance of 10 times the trees 
diameters where possible.  Where tree protection fencing cannot be placed at the dripline 
because of the approved proposed work, tree protection should be placed as close as possible to 
the proposed work while still allowing room for construction to safely continue.  Signs should be  
placed on fencing signifying “Tree Protection Zone - Keep Out”.  No materials or equipment 
should be stored or cleaned inside the tree protection zones.   If tree protection zones need to be 
reduced for access or any other reason than a landscape barrier shall be installed where tree 
protection does not extend out to the tree driplines.  Trees near the existing and proposed 
driveway will need to be protected by wrapping the tree trunks with straw wattle to a height of 8 
feet.  Orange plastic fencing shall then be wrapped around the straw wattle.  During construction 
of the homes on site, a landscape barrier must be installed between the trees and the proposed 
homes on site if the driveway work is to take place at the end of the project.   
  
Landscape Barrier 
Where tree protection does not cover the entire root zone of the trees (at canopy spread), or when 
a smaller tree protection zone is needed for access, a landscape buffer consisting of wood chips 
spread to a depth of six inches with plywood or steel plates placed on top will be placed where 
foot traffic is expected to be heavy.  The landscape buffer will help to reduce compaction to the 
unprotected root zone.   
 
Tree Pruning 
During construction any trimming will be supervised by the site arborist and must stay 
underneath 25% of the tree’s total foliage.  At this time no pruning is proposed.  All pruning 
shall be done by a licensed tree care provider.   
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Root Cutting 
Any roots to be cut should be monitored and documented.  Large roots or large masses of roots 
to be cut should be inspected by the site arborist.  The site arborist may recommend irrigation 
and a tree monitoring program at that time.  Cut all roots clean with a saw or loppers.  Roots to 
be left exposed for a period of time should be covered with layers of burlap and kept moist. All 
roots measuring 1.5 inches in diameter or larger to be cut, must first be shown to the Project 
Arborist. 

Trenching and Excavation 
Trenching and excavation shall strive to stay outside of the tree protection zones.  If not possible 
trenching for any reason, should be hand dug when beneath the dripline of desired trees.  Hand 
digging and careful placement of pipes below or beside protected roots will dramatically reduce 
root loss, thus reducing trauma to desired trees.  Trenches should be back filled as soon as 
possible using native materials and compacted to near original levels.  Trenches to be left open  
with exposed roots shall be covered with burlap and kept moist.  Plywood laid over the trench 
will help to protect roots below. 

Irrigation 
Normal irrigation should be maintained throughout the entire length of the project for the 
redwood trees.  Irrigation should consist of surface flooding, with enough water to wet the entire 
root zone once a week during the dry season.  The top foot of soil shall be saturated.  The native 
oak trees shall not be irrigated unless their root zones are traumatized.   

Inspections 
The site will be inspected after the tree protection measures are installed, and before the start of 
construction.  Monthly inspections are generally required for site such as this.  Inspections will 
be carried out during the first week of each month.  The inspections will be documented with 
inspection letters being provided to the owner and contractor.  Other inspections will be carried 
out on an as needed basis.  It is the contractor’s responsibility to notify the Project Arborist when 
construction is to start, and whenever there is to be work performed underneath the canopy of a 
tree to be retained.  Kielty Arborist Services can be reached at 650-515-9783(Kevin), or by email 
at kkarbor0476@yahoo.com.   

Further information about tree protection can be found in the Tree Technical Manual provided by 
the city of Palo Alto.  This information should be kept on site at all times.  The information 
included in this report is believed to be true and based on sound arboricultural principles and 
practices. 
Sincerely,   Kevin R. Kielty  Certified Arborist WE#0476A   

mailto:kkarbor0476@yahoo.com
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Kielty Arborist Services 
P.O. Box 6187 

San Mateo, CA 94403 
650-515-9783 

 
ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 
 
 Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, knowledge, training and experience 
to examine trees, recommend measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, and attempt to 
reduce the risk of living near trees.  Clients may choose to accept or disregard the 
recommendations of the arborist, or seek additional advice. 
 
 Arborists cannot detect every condition that could possibly lead to the structural failure of 
a tree.  Trees are living organisms that fail in ways we do not fully understand.  Conditions are 
often hidden within trees and below ground.  Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be 
healthy or safe under all circumstances, or for a specified period of time.  Likewise, remedial 
treatments, like a medicine, cannot be guaranteed. 
 
 Treatment, pruning, and removal of trees may involve considerations beyond the scope of 
the arborist’s services such as property boundaries, property ownership, site lines, disputes 
between neighbors, landlord-tenant matters, etc.  Arborists cannot take such issues into account 
unless complete and accurate information is given to the arborist.  The person hiring the arborist 
accepts full responsibility for authorizing the recommended treatment or remedial measures. 
 
Trees can be managed, but they cannot be controlled.  To live near a tree is to accept 
some degree of risk.  The only way to eliminate all risks is to eliminate all trees. 

 
Arborist: ____________________________ 
  Kevin R. Kielty 
 
Date:  November 18, 2019     
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Attachment E 

County of San Mateo 

Planning and Building Department 

In-Lieu Park Fee Worksheet 
[This formula is excerpted from Section 7055 of the County’s Subdivision Regulations] 

This worksheet should be completed for any residential subdivision which contains 50 

or fewer lots.  For subdivisions with more than 50 lots, the County may require either an 

in-lieu fee or dedication of land. 

1. For the parcel proposed for subdivision, look up the value of the land on the
most recent equalized assessment roll.  (Remember you are interested in
the land only.)

Value of Land = $1,422,900 

2. Determine the size of the subject parcel in acres.

Acres of Land = 0.27 

3. Determine the value of the property per acre.

a. Set up a ratio to convert the value of the land given its current size to
the value of the land if it were an acre in size.
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Formula: 
 
Parcel Size in Acres (From Item 2)  
1 Acre of Land 
 

 
 
 
Value of Subject Parcel (From Item 1)  
Value of Land/Acre 
 

 
Fill Out: 
 
 0.27  
 1 Acre 
 

 
 
 
 $1,422,900  
 Value of Land/Acre 

 
 
 
 b. Solve for X by cross multiplying. 
 
 
 

 
Formula: 
 
Value of Land = Value of the Subject Parcel (From Item 1)  =  
   Size of the Subject Parcel in Acres (From Item 2)  
 
 
Fill Out: 
 
Value of Land = $1,422,900   =  $5,270,000 
      0.27 
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 c. Determine the number of persons per subdivision. 
 
 
 

 
Formula: 
 
Number of New Lots Created* X 3.10** = Number of Persons Per 
        Subdivision 
 
 
*Example = A 2-lot split would = 1 newly created lot. 
 
Fill Out: 
 
 3  X 3.10** =  9.3  
 
 
**Average number of persons per dwelling unit according to the most recent federal census 
(2010). 

 
 
 
 d. Determine the parkland demand due to the subdivision. 
 
 
 

 
Formula: 
 
Number of Persons X 0.003*** Acres/Person = Parkland Demand 
Per Subdivision 
(From Item 4) 
 
 
Fill Out: 
 
 9.3  X 0.003*** Acres/Person =  0.0279 
 
 
 
*** Section 7055.1 of the County’s Subdivision Ordinance establishes the need for 0.003 
acres of parkland property for each person residing in the County. 
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 e. Determine the parkland in-lieu fee. 
 
 
 

 
Formula: 
 
Parkland Demand  X Value of the Land/Acre = Parkland  
(From Item 5)   (From Item 3.b)   In-Lieu Fee 
 
 
Fill Out: 
 
 0.0279  X  $5,270,000  = $147,033 
 

 


	In-Lieu Park Fee Worksheet
	In-Lieu Park Fee Worksheet
	pln080420_20dexter (2).pdf
	DXSK-1_060120-Model.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	DXSK-2_060120-Model.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	DXSK-3_060120-Model.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Dester_LANDSCAPE_200526.pdf
	Dexter_L0Docum_200526
	Dexter_L1Plant_200526
	Dexter_L2Irrig_200526
	Dexter_L3Details_200526
	Dexter_L4Specs_200526





